

MAR 26 2008

## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc.

CASE NO. 2008-00069

Alleged Failure to Comply with KRS 278.042

## MOTION FOR AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Comes Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy"), by counsel, and respectfully requests that the Commission schedule an informal conference, either on the date of the presently scheduled hearing or at an earlier date. It is believed there is a substantial likelihood this case will be resolved through the informal conference process.

Respectfully submitted,

Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C.

Donald T. Prather

500 Main Street, Suite 5

Shelbyville, Kentucky 40065

Phone: (502) 633-5220 Fax: (502) 633-0667

Attorney for Shelby Energy

Cooperative, Inc.